width and area may be utilized for a permitted use provided: 
  i.  The lot area and lot width are not less than  seventy-five percent (75%) of the minimums 
required in the zoning district; or, 
  ii.  The lot width is not less than fifty (50) feet and the lot area is not less than seven 
thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet. 
 (b) A lawful improved nonconforming lot or parcel which cannot meet the requirements of 
subsection (a) hereof, may be utilized for a permitted use, so long as the amount, quantity or degree of any 
existing nonconformity is not increased, and no new nonconformity is created.

[...]

same off-street parking spaces to meet their off-street parking requirements.  Shared parking agreements are 
not required in the DT Downtown Transition District, DB Downtown Business District, for churches 
located within one-thousand (1,000) feet of the DB Downtown Business District or for businesses located 
within one-thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet of the Belmont or Fairview train depots, if located 
within a business or manufacturing district. 
 (1) The applicant/owner shall calculate and provide narrative and mathematical documentation to 
the Director of Public Works concerning the potential reduction in the number of parking space through a